

No. 12-1497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
BENJAMIN CARTER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement.....1

Discussion7

 A. The question whether the WSLA applies to civil
 fraud claims does not warrant this Court’s review8

 B. The question about the FCA’s first-to-file provision
 does not warrant this Court’s review18

Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....9

Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr., 421 F.3d 817
(9th Cir. 2005).....19, 21

Carey v. Saffold, 536 U.S. 214 (2002)18

*Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville &
Davidson Cnty., Tenn.*, 555 U.S. 271 (2009)9

Dugan & McNamara v. United States, 127 F. Supp.
801 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....15

Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig., In re,
566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)21

United States v. BNP Paribas SA, 884 F. Supp. 2d
589 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....16

United States v. Covollo, 136 F. Supp. 107 (E.D. Pa.
1955)15

United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....8

United States v. Hougham, 270 F.2d 290 (9th Cir.
1959), rev’d on other grounds, 364 U.S. 310 (1960).....15

United States v. Hutto, 256 U.S. 524 (1921)9, 10

United States v. Kolsky, 137 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Pa.
1955)15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Movtady</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2227 (JMF), 2014 WL 1357330 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Murphy-Cook & Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 806 (E.D. Pa. 1954)	15
<i>United States v. Salvatore</i> , 140 F. Supp. 470 (E.D. Pa. 1956).....	15
<i>United States v. Strange Bros. Hide Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 177 (N.D. Iowa 1954).....	15
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 147 F. Supp. 118 (N.D. Ill. 1956), rev'd on other grounds, 299 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1962)	15
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 107 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ala. 1952), rev'd on other grounds, 207 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1953).....	15
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Wiesner</i> , 216 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1954).....	10
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Carroll v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. H-12-3505, 2014 WL 1933554 (S.D. Tex. May 14, 2014).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Bee- cham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1040 (2001)	21
<i>United States ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-1162 (filed Mar. 25, 2014).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. McCans v. Armour & Co.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 546 (D.D.C. 1956).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Paulos v. Stryker Corp.</i> , Civil No. 11-0041-CV-W-ODS, 2013 WL 2666346 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2013).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , No. 12-7133, 2014 WL 1394687 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	9
Statutes:	
Act of Aug. 24, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-706, ch. 555, 56 Stat. 747	2, 11
ch. 555, 56 Stat. 747-748	2, 11
ch. 555, 56 Stat. 748.....	11
Act of Dec. 27, 1927, Pub. L. No. 70-3, ch. 6, 45 Stat. 51	10
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683	13
§ 3287, 62 Stat. 828.....	13
Act of Nov. 17, 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-92, ch. 124, 42 Stat. 220	10
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. C, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008).....	13
§ 8117, 122 Stat. 3647.....	13
Contract Settlement Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-395, 58 Stat. 649	11
§ 1, 58 Stat. 649.....	12

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 16, 58 Stat. 664-665	12
§ 18(e), 58 Stat. 666-667.....	12
§ 19(b), 58 Stat. 667.....	11, 12
§ 19(c), 58 Stat. 667-668.....	12
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A).....	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(a).....	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b).....	1
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)-(4)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5).....	2, 7, 18, 20, 22
31 U.S.C. 3730(c).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A).....	4, 20, 21
31 U.S.C. 3731(b).....	2
Surplus Property Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-457, 58 Stat. 765	12
§ 28, 58 Stat. 781.....	12
Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act, 18 U.S.C.	
3287.....	3, 8, 17
18 U.S.C. 3287(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. 3287(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. 3287(3).....	8
15 U.S.C. 45(l).....	9
16 U.S.C. 1540(a)(1).....	9
16 U.S.C. 3373(a)(4).....	9
18 U.S.C. 371	10
29 U.S.C. 2619(b).....	9
33 U.S.C. 1321(b).....	9

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	8, 18
H. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	13
S. Rep. No. 1544, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942).....	3, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 1507, 78th Cong., 2d Sess. (1944).....	14
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	9
